
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Will Bostock 

 
Councillors:  
Ian Briggs Dawn Justice 
Sarah Lewsey Sarah Madigan 
Nicholas Parvin John Smallridge 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 29 February 2024.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   MAZARS: External Audit Progress Report.  

 
 

9 - 14 

 
5.   Accounting Polices for 2023/24 and other Statement of Accounts 

Matters.  
 
 

15 - 36 

 
6.   Pension Assumptions for 2023/24 Statement of Accounts.  

 
 

37 - 68 

 
7.   Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 & Audit Charter.  

 
 

69 - 82 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 29th February, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ian Briggs, Sarah Lewsey and 
John Smallridge. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Dawn Justice. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson and Andrew Page. 
 

In Attendance: Mark Surridge (MAZARS) 
Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 
  

AC.24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.25 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2024, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.26 MAZARS: Audit Completion Report 
 

 Mark Surridge presented the Audit Completion report for Mazars to those 
charged with governance for 2022/23. 
  
Section 2 - Executive Summary 
Committee Members acknowledged that the audit work was substantially  
complete and an unqualified opinion, without modification on the financial 
statements, was anticipated.  In respect of the Value For Money audit, it was 
also anticipated that there would be no significant weaknesses in 
arrangements to report, in relation to the arrangements that the Council has in 
place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 
  
Section 4 - Significant Findings 
In relation to ‘Management Override of Controls’ as a significant risk as 
outlined in Section 4 of the report, it was noted that no issues from the audit 
had been identifed that needed to be brought to the attention of Members.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
  
The Pension Scheme liability/asset valuation had now been completed and 
based on the work completed, one immaterial misstatement had been 
identified arising from information provided by the Pension Fund auditor but 
management had chosen not to adjust due to the immaterial value of the 
misstatement. 
  
The Valuation of Land and Buildings had proved difficult to complete for a 
number of reasons and some control recommendations on these matters have 
duly been raised with management.  However, on completion of the audit, 
assurances were provided as required. 
  
Internal Control Recommendations 
With regard to internal control recommendations, no significant findings or 
recommendations in relation to internal controls had been noted at the present 
time. 
  
Summary of Misstatements 
To conclude, Members were asked to note action taken in respect of the two 
misstatements, as outlined in the summary. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Completion report for 2022/23, as presented to Committee by 
Mazars, be duly received and noted. 
 
  

AC.27 MAZARS: Auditor's Annual Report 
 

 Mark Surridge presented the Auditor’s Annual Report which summarised the 
work that Mazars had undertaken as the auditor for Ashfield District Council, 
for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
  
Value For Money Conclusion 
In relation to the three control areas namely, Financial Sustainability, 
Governance and Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness, Members 
were advised that all procedures were in place and no significant weaknesses 
or risks associated with the same, had been identified. 
  
Cabinet and Council had received detailed reports for budget setting purposes 
including an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, with the 
content adequately reflecting the limitations of financial planning through the 
current one-year local government finance settlements.   
  
In respect of Risk Management, adequate arrangements were in place but the 
Audit Committee had not received any report updates during 2022/23.  As the 
Committee was responsible for ensuring that the Authority’s risk identification, 
measurement and management processes were operating efficiently this 
would need to be addressed moving forward. 
  
Mazars were satisfied that work on the Local Plan was progressing and 
facilitation of the Towns Fund development had adequate governance 
arrangements in place. 
  

Page 6



 
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Completion report for 2022/23, as presented to Committee by 
Mazars, be duly received and noted. 
 
  

AC.28 Audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director (and Section 151 Officer) presented the 
Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 to Committee for 
approval. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    having considered the outcomes from the External Auditors Completion 

Report 2022/23 presented in the previous item, the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23, be approved; 

  
b)    delegated authority for the final approval of the audited Statement of 

Accounts for 2022/23 be granted to the Corporate Resources Director 
(Section 151 Officer), subject to a satisfactory outcome of outstanding 
items and to report back to Audit Committee details of any changes, if 
required. 

  
Following the vote, two copies of the audited Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 were duly signed by the Audit Committee Chairman and responsible 
officers accordingly. 
 
  

AC.29 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as at 29 February 2024.  Committee Members 
were advised that good progress was being made against the Audit Plan and 
all programmed audit assignments were now underway. 
  
Five pieces of work had been finalised since the last update and a synopsis of 
each of the completed assignments was presented regarding the following: 
  
Markets 2023-24 
Revenues System 2023-24 
Members’ Code of Conduct 
Anti-Fraud & Corruption 2023-24 
Responsive Repairs 2023-24. 
  
Members were asked to note that in respect of Anti-Fraud & Corruption 2023-
24, work had been undertaken as a consultancy review to provide the Council 
with a position statement on their outstanding recommendations in this area, 
and to identify further areas of best practice where the Council could improve 
its fraud risk management framework. 
  
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 29 February 2024, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
  

Page 7



 
AC.30 Corporate Governance Update 

 
 The Executive Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 

report which advised on the arrangements for preparing the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2023/24 and also provided a summary on how the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy had operated during the preceding 12 
months.  Members were asked to note that no changes had been made to the 
Whistleblowing Policy on this occasion. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the following be received and noted: 
  
a)    the process for preparing the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement; 
  
b)    the details regarding the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy during 

2023/24. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.49 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 8



External Audit Progress Report

Ashfield District Council 

March 2024

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



2

2022/23

Purpose of this report

Our responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’) issued by the National Audit Office (‘the NAO’). This report provides the March 2024 

Audit and Governance Committee meeting with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors as summarised below.  It also includes, at Appendix A, a summary of recent 

national reports and publications for your information. 

Audit Progress: Executive Summary

Our 2022/23 audit is complete and we issued our audit report on 29 February 2024, accompanied with the Auditor's Annual Report, which is to be published on the Council's website

We are unable to issue the audit certificate, until the certificate for 2021/22 is signed and the NAO issues final instructions regarding sampled components for the purposes of the Whole of Government 

Accounts.

2023/24

We have commenced planning the 2023
[...]
s at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

2 Chamberlain Square

Birmingham

B3 3AX

LinkedIn:

www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars

Twitter:

www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup

Facebook:

www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup

Instagram:

www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup

WeChat:

ID: Mazars

Mark Surridge Follow us:

P
age 14



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 21ST MARCH 2024 

Heading: 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2023/24 AND OTHER 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS MATTERS 

Executive Lead 
Member: 

EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR RACHEL MADDEN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
This report requests approval by the Audit Committee of the Accounting Policies that the Council 
proposes to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
2023/24.  
 
The report also outlines the impact of changes to the Code of Practice on Local Government 
Accounting on the production of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts process. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1) Audit Committee approve the Accounting Policies detailed at Appendix A to this report.  
 
2) Audit Committee note that any subsequent amendments or changes to these policies and 
the associated financial implications will be reported back to this Committee.  
 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
Part 3 of the Annual Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the Regulations) requires the Council to 
produce an annual Statement of Accounts. In accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), the Statement of Accounts must include a Statement of Accounting Policies.  
 
The Regulations require a draft of the Statement of Accounts to be prepared and certified by the 
responsible financial officer by 31 May. In accordance with best practice for local authorities, the 
draft Accounting Policies should be reviewed by Audit Committee before the draft 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts is produced.  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



In addition, where IFRS allows a degree of choice, Audit Committee should be aware of and confirm 
the choices made.  

Alternative Options Considered 
None, as it is best practice for the Audit Committee to review the Accounting Policies. 
 

Detailed Information 
 
1.1 The Accounting Policies adopted by the Council determine the accounting treatment applied to 

transactions during the financial year and in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts at 
the year-end. They determine the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices 
that will be applied by the Council in preparing and presenting its financial statements. The 
Accounting Policies are published within the Statement of Accounts in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local 
Government Accounting (the Code of Practice) and incorporate the requirements of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
1.2  The approval of the Accounting Policies to be applied by the Council demonstrates that due 

consideration has been given to the policies to adopt and apply and that those charged with 
corporate governance are fully informed prior to the commencement of the Statement of 
Accounts preparation.  

 
Accounting Policies  

 
1.3  The Accounting Policies are reviewed each year by officers to ensure all Accounting Policies 

previously approved are still relevant and are in accordance with the latest version of the Code 
of Practice and IFRS requirements.  Any new requirements are added to the policies and any 
policies, which are no longer relevant or have no material effect to the Statement of Accounts, 
are removed. 
 

1.4 The following Accounting Standards have been introduced or amended by the Code of Practice 
in 2023/24:  

• Definition of Accounting Estimates (amendments to IAS 8); 
• Disclosure of Accounting Policies (amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2); 
• Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction 
(amendments to IAS 12); 
• Updating a Reference to the Conceptual Framework (amendments to IFRS 3). 

 
1.5 The application date of the above amendments is the 1 April 2023. 

 
1.6 The amendments make changes to the wording of existing Accounting Standards to add 

clarity to interpretation and understanding of the Standards.  They are not new Accounting 
Standards.  They do not have any material effect and have not resulted in any changes to 
Ashfield District Council Accounting Policies. 

 
1.7 The proposed Accounting Policies for 2023/24 are included at Appendix A. Members should 

note that the 2023/24 Code has added requirements to disclose only material accounting 
policies relating to the Council. All relevant policies are included in the appendix and will not be 
disclosed in the Accounting Statements if not material. 

 

Page 16



1.8 IFRS 16, which concerns the treatment of leases is due for implementation from 1st April 2024. 
This will not affect the 2023/24 Statement of Accounting Policies. Suitable policies will be 
included in this report in March 2025. It is important that the Council has prepared for its 
implementation and can demonstrate this has been done. Officers have already undertaken 
preparatory work in connection with this. Further review will be undertaken during 2023/24 and 
2024/25 to make sure that the outcome of previous reviews is still correct for the Council’s 
circumstances for the preparation of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 

 

Implications 

Corporate Plan: 
Production of timely and accurate Statement of Accounts is a statutory requirement.  Achievement 
of this reflects sound financial management supporting the Corporate Plan. 
 

Legal: 
The agreement of appropriate Accounting Policies is part of the process of ensuring that the Council 
satisfies its legal obligation to prepare a Statement of Accounts. The report also demonstrates how 
compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations is to be achieved. [RLD 07/03/2024] 
 

Finance: [PH 05/03/2024]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk: 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
There are no human resource implications. [KB 07/03/2024] 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 
General Fund – Capital 
Programme 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

There are no direct financial implications. The report 
outlines the policies to be adopted for the production of 
timely and accurate accounts and demonstrates 
consideration of other legal and accounting issues 
attributable to their production. 
 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

The Accounting Policies adopted 
are not updated and in 
accordance with Code of Practice 
on Local Government 
Accounting. 
 

The changes to the Code of Practice on Local 
Government Accounting Code are reviewed annually 
and the impact is considered and any updates to the 
accounting policies are reported to Audit Committee. 
 

Page 17



Environmental/Sustainability 
There are no environmental or sustainability implications.  
 

Equalities: 
There are no equality implications.  

 

Background Papers 
Appendix A – Statement of Accounting Policies.  

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Clive Howey 
INTERIM CHIEF ACCOUNTANT  
Clive.howey@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457548 
 
 
Sponsoring Director 
Craig Bonar 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – TRANSFORMATION 
Craig.bonar@ashfield.gov.uk  
01623 457203 
 
 

Page 18

mailto:s.lynch@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:Craig.bonar@ashfield.gov.uk


 

  Appendix A 
Statement of Accounting Policies 

 
1. General Principles 

 
The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the financial 
year 2023/24 and its position at the year-end 31st March 2024.  The Council is 
required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. These Regulations require the accounts to be prepar
[...]
vable inputs for the asset or liability.  
 

 

 

Page 36



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 21ST MARCH 2024 

Heading: 
PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2023/24 STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 

Executive Lead 
Member: 

EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR RACHEL MADDEN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
The report is to allow Members to consider the proposed assumptions to be used by the Pension 
Fund Actuary in preparing the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 19 – Employee Benefits 
figures to be reported in the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
Members are asked to consider the Actuary’s briefing note attached as Appendix A and the 
proposed IAS 19 assumptions detailed within it, and to agree the assumptions as the basis for 
the calculation of the pension figures required for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
It is best practice that the actuarial assumptions intended to be used in preparing the IAS 19 figures 
in the Statement of Accounts are considered prior to their application and use in the compilation of 
the Actuary’s report. As such, this report delivers the Council’s obligations as part of the preparation 
of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 

Alternative Options Considered 
Members could recommend that a bespoke report be used for the calculation of the Council’s 
figures. This would incur an additional cost and require reasoning for the departure from the 
proposed assumptions. 

Detailed Information 
1.1 IAS 19 - Employee Benefits, is one of the Financial Reporting Standards that the Council 

must comply with when producing its Annual Statement of Accounts. IAS 19’s basic 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



requirement is that an organisation should account for retirement benefits when it is 
committed to give them, irrespective of when they are paid out.  

 
1.2  To calculate the cost of earned benef
[...]
s are based on the pre accounting date pension briefing note, provided by the 
Actuary on the 13th February 2023 and it is based on market information to 31 January 2023.   

 
Supreme Court ruling in McCloud/Sargeant case 
 

1.11 Regulations in respect of the McCloud and Sargeant judgements came into force on 1 October 
2023. These may affect the value of the liabilities in respect of accrued benefits and therefore 
an allowance may need to be included in an employer's report. An allowance for the McCloud 
remedy will have been made in the liabilities which is consistent with the method adopted at 
the last actuarial valuation.   

 

Implications 
 

Corporate Plan: 
There is no impact to the long-term outcomes and corporate priorities. 
 

Legal: 
There are no legal implications. [RLD 11/03/2024] 
 

Finance: [PH 11/03/2024]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

There are no direct financial implications as a result of 
this report.  The report sets out assumptions that the 
Actuary uses to calculate the pension position for the 
Council under IAS 19 to show the estimated net value 
of the Council’s portion of the pension fund (assets 
less liabilities).  This is a balance sheet figure and 
charges to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement are reversed through statutory 
accounting entries.   
 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

As above 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Employee Benefits figures 
reported in the Council’s Annual 
Statement of Accounts for 
2023/24 are misstated. 
 

Assumptions are as advised by the Pension Fund 
Actuary.  The assumptions are considered by Audit 
Committee. 

Page 40



Human Resources: 
There are no human resources implications. [KB 12/03/2024] 
 

Environmental/Sustainability: 
There are no environmental or sustainability issues.  

Equalities: 

[...]
Committee: 21 March 2024 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2024-25 
 

 
Page 3 of 14 

Introduction 

Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is for the Board to approve the Internal Audit Charter and 

Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25.  

Role of Internal Audit  

All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 

Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

The organisation's Internal Audit service is provided by Central Midlands Audit 

Partnership (CMAP). The Partnership was formed as a Joint Board under section 101 

of the Local Government Act 1972.  It currently serves 6 public sector organisations 

and Derby City Council is the host authority. The legal agreement between the 

Partners has recently been renewed and runs for 5 years until 31 March 2025.  A 

seventh partner will join CMAP in April 2024. 

Internal Audit provides the Audit Committee and senior management with objective 

assurance on the organisation’s overall control environment, comprising the systems 

of governance, risk management, and internal control and highlights control 

weaknesses together with recommendations for improvement. This helps senior 

management demonstrate that they are managing the organisation effectively. 

Internal Audit's work significantly contributes to the organisation's statutory Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS). 

Internal Audit is part of the organisation’s governance framework which can be 

summarised in the three lines model shown below. 

 

Page 71



Audit Committee: 21 March 2024 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2024-25 
 

 
Page 4 of 14 

Internal Audit Plan 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) state that annually the Chief Audit 

Executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan. In this instance, the Chief 

Audit Executive is Mandy Marples, Audit Manager. 

The annual Audit Plan sets out proposals on how this will be achieved in the year 

ahead. It is a flexible Plan that allows Internal Audit to respond to emerging and 

changing risks during the year. 

The Audit Plan must incorporate sufficient work to enable the Chief Audit Executive 

to give an opinion on the adequacy of the organisation’s overall control 

environment. Equally Internal Audit must be adequately resourced with the 

necessary level of skilled and experienced staff to deliver the Audit Plan. 

 

Progress in completing the audit plan, will be submitted to the Audit Committee as 

part of regular Internal Audit Progress reports. 

Internal Audit Charter 

An Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines internal audit's purpose, 

authority, responsibility and position within an organisation. The Internal Audit Charter 

describes how internal audit will provide value to the organisation, the nature of the 

services it will provide and the specific focus or emphasis required of internal audit to 

help the organisation achieve its objectives.  

Having an Internal Audit Charter also establishes the internal audit activity's position 

within the organisation, including reporting lines, authorising access to records, 

personnel, and physical properties relevant to the performance of engagements; 

also defining the scope of internal audit activities. A copy of the current Internal 

Audit Charter is attached at Appendix B. It is the role of the Audit Committee to 

review and approve the ‘Internal Audit Charter’ on an annual basis. 

The International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) has undergone a 

comprehensive restructure, resulting in new Global Internal Audit Standards. The new 

standards will be effective as of 9th January 2025. The implications of the new 

standards on our Internal Audit Charter are yet to be determined.  

Page 72



Audit Committee: 21 March 2024 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2024-25 
 

 
Page 5 of 14 

Approach to Audit Planning 

Internal Audit takes into account the organisation’s risk management framework, 

including using risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities or 

parts of the organisation. If a framework does not exist, Internal Audit must determine 

its own judgment of risks following a thorough consultation process. We endeavour to 

consult with relevant managers to further understand the risk areas where internal 

audit assurance will be appropriate. 

A risk based audit plan has been compiled in consultation with the organisation’s 

Management, using the organisations’ risk registers and CMAP's bespoke risk 

assessment model which considers the following 8 measures of risk 

  

Once the scores for each of the 88 auditable areas identified have been input to the 

risk model, along with the date when the area was last audited, the risk model will 

automatically generate a plan of suggested audit coverage.  Senior management 

are consulted on the proposed plan and their views are taken account of before 

producing the final, ranked list of areas to audit. This year's risk assessment identified 

12 High risk areas, 69 Medium risk areas and 7 Low risk area. 

Materiality Potentially, how much money could the 
organisation lose if this area is not properly 
controlled?

Criticality How critical is this function to the effective 
running of the organisation’s core 
activities?

Sensitivity How important is this area in the opinion of 
senior management and the Board?

Strategic Effect How does this function affect the 
organisation’s long term aims and 
objectives?

Changes What changes (staffing, procedural, IT, 
legislative) has this area been subject to?

Complexity How complex is the area under review?

Review Process How often is this area reviewed by audit 
and other agencies?

Inherent Risks How susceptible is this area to fraud and 
irregularity?

Page 73



Audit Committee: 21 March 2024 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2024-25 
 

 
Page 6 of 14 


[...]
2024 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2024-25 
 

 
Page 8 of 14 

Appendix A - Audit Plan Detail 
Our risk assessment of the organisation activities, in consultation with senior 

management, has concluded that the following audits will be undertaken in 2024-25: 

Audit Plan Assignments Risk Rating 

Indicative 

Quarter 

Key Financial Systems Reviews   

 

Main Accountancy – Data Assurance 

Council Tax 

Housing Rents 

Grant Certification 

High 

High 

Medium 

Medium 

Q3 

Q2 

Q1 

Q1 - 4 

Anti-Fraud/Probity/Investigation   

 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Medium Q1 

System/Risk Reviews   

 Health & Safety – Damp & Mould Medium Q1 

 Training Records Medium Q1 

 Right to Buy Medium Q1 

 Food Safety  Medium Q4 

 Housing Stocks & Stores Medium Q2 

 Transport Stocks & Stores Medium Q2 

IT Audit Reviews   

 Application Audit - IKEN High Q3 

Consultancy   

 Depot Project Medium Q1 

Procurement/Contract   

 Contract Monitoring Medium Q3 

 

The detailed scope of each audit assignment will be agreed with the relevant 

managers nearer the commencement of the audit. The cost of the Internal Audit 

Service is £119,999, as agreed by the Operational Group.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



Audit Committee: 21 March 2024 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2024-25 
 

 
Page 9 of 14 

 

 

Page 77



 

 
Page 10 of 14 

Appendix B - Audit Charter 

Purpose & Mission 

The purpose of the Organisation’s internal audit service is to provide independent, 

objective assurance and consulting services designed to add value and improve the 

Organisation’s operations. The mission of internal audit is to enhance and protect 

organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice, and 

insight. The internal audit service helps the Organisation accomplish its objectives by 

bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 

effectiveness of governance, risk management, and control processes. 

S
[...]
ve years by a qualified, 

independent assessor or assessment team from outside the internal audit service.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Audit Committee
	Audit Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 February 2024.
	4 MAZARS: External Audit Progress Report.
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	5 Accounting Polices for 2023/24 and other Statement of Accounts Matters.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: [PH 05/03/2024].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Enc. 1 for Accounting Polices for 2023/24 and other Statement of Accounts Matters
	Impairment
	Depreciation
	Historical Monuments
	Statues and Artwork Collection


	6 Pension Assumptions for 2023/24 Statement of Accounts.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: [PH 11/03/2024].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Enc. 1 for Pension Assumptions for 2023/24 Statement of Accounts

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 & Audit Charter.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ian Briggs, Dawn Justice, 
Sarah Lewsey, Sarah Madigan and 
John Smallridge. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Andrew Page. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
Mark Surridge (Mazars). 
 

 
 
  

AC.31 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.32 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 February 2024, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.33 MAZARS: External Audit Progress Report. 
 

 Mark Surridge presented the Audit progress report for Mazars and advised 
Members that notwithstanding planning progress in respect of the 2023/24 
timetable, two consultations were currently underway that required clarification 
before the Audit Strategy Memorandum was issued.  It was hoped that the 
Strategy Memorandum document would be submitted to Committee in the 
Summer. 
  
Members were also asked to note that the Audit review for 2023/24 would 
definitely be finalised within the calendar year to ensure all audit work for 2025 
would be back on track. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Audit progress report, as submitted, be received and duly noted. 
   
  
  
  



 

 

AC.34 Accounting Polices for 2023/24 and other Statement of Accounts Matters 
 

 The Council’s Financial Services Manager presented the report and requested 
Committee Members to consider the accounting policies that the Council were 
proposing to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. Committee was also asked to note the 
impact of changes to the Code of Practice on Local Government Accounting 
on the production of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts process. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the Accounting Policies, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be 

approved; 
  
b)    it be noted that any subsequent amendments or changes to the policies 

and the associated financial implications will be reported back to the 
Committee, as required. 

  
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Sarah Madigan entered the 
meeting at 7.07pm.) 
 
  

AC.35 Pension Assumptions for 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 
 

 The Council’s Financial Services Manager presented the report and asked 
Members to consider the proposed assumptions to be used by the Pension 
Fund Actuary in preparing the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 19 – 
Employee Benefits figures, to be reported in the Council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED 
that having considered the Actuary’s briefing note attached as Appendix A and 
the proposed IAS 19 assumptions detailed within it, the assumptions be 
agreed as the basis for the calculation of the pension figures required for the 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
 
  

AC.36 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 & Audit Charter 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the Audit Plan for 
2024/25 and the Audit Charter and explained the process for selecting audit 
reviews, based upon consultation with the Council’s Strategic Leadership 
Team (SLT), utilising the Council’s risk registers and CMAP’s bespoke risk 
assessment model. 
  
Members were advised that the proposed Audit Plan needed to incorporate 
sufficient work to enable the Chief Audit Executive to give an opinion on the 
adequacy of the organisation’s overall control environment at the end of the 
2024/25 year.   Details of the proposed Audit Plan Assignments were then 
presented for consideration with a note that the detailed scope of each audit 
assignment would be agreed with the relevant managers nearer the 
commencement of the audit.  
  
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
that the content of the Audit Plan for 2024/25 and Audit Charter, as presented, 
be received and approved. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.21 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


